

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 15-0471

No. 15-0780

WESTCO AGRONOMY COMPANY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant

Appellant-Cross-Appellee

vs.

WILLIAM S. WOLLESEN a/k/a BILL WOLLESEN; KRISTI J. WOLLESEN;
WILLIAM S. AND KRISTI J. WOLLESEN REVOCABLE TRUST; JOHN W.
WOLLESEN; IOWA PLAINS FARMS; and CHAD A. HARTZLER,

Defendants

Appellees

IOWA PLAINS FARMS,

Counterclaim Plaintiff-Third-Party Plaintiff

Cross-Appellant,

vs.

WEST CENTRAL COOPERATIVE,

Third-Party Defendant

Appellant-Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the District Court for Story County
Honorable Michael J. Moon
Story County No. LACV046817

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

John F. Lorentzen, AT0004867
Thomas H. Walton, AT0008183
Ryan W. Leemkuil, AT0011129
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309-3899
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-3108
Email: jlorentzen@nyemaster.com
Email: twalton@nyemaster.com
Email: rleemkuil@nyemaster.com

John A. Gerken
WILCOX, GERKEN, SCHWARZKOPF,
COPELAND & WILLIAMS, P.C.
115 East Lincoln Way, Suite 200
Jefferson, IA 50129-2149
Telephone: 515-386-3158
Fax: 515-386-8531
Email: jgerken@wilcoxlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Westco
Agronomy Company, LLC and
West Central Cooperative*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
I. PARTIES.....	14
II. THE BRIBERY SCHEME	16
III. EMPLOYMENT RULES AND INDUSTRY CUSTOM	22
IV. THE ACCOUNT STATEMENTS.....	24
V. THE 2010-2011 TRANSACTIONS	26
VI. DAMAGES	30
ARGUMENT.....	31
I. WESTCO SHOULD HAVE A NEW TRIAL BY EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS.	31
A. CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF THE FIDUCIARY DUTY OF LOYALTY ARISING OUT OF AN AGENT’S SELF-DEALING ARE EXCLUSIVELY EQUITABLE.....	36
1. Westco’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim is Equitable.	36
2. Westco’s Conspiracy Claims are Equitable.	41
3. Westco’s Chapter 706A Claims are Equitable.	42
4. Whether Remedies at Law are Adequate is Irrelevant.	42

B.	WESTCO SOUGHT RELIEF FOR WHICH IT HAS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW.....	43
1.	Enforcement of the Defendants’ Agreements is Inadequate.	43
2.	Rescission is an Equitable Remedy.....	44
3.	Restitution and Unjust Enrichment.....	45
4.	An Accounting is Equitable.....	48
5.	Westco’s 706A Claims Sought Equitable Relief.	50
6.	Westco’s Prayer for Relief Includes all Appropriate Equitable Remedies.	51
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF WESTCO’S MOTION TO TRY EQUITABLE ISSUES BY EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS IS REVERSIBLE ERROR.....	52
1.	Westco Presented Sufficient Evidence to Generate Fact Issues on Claims for which the Jury Returned Unfavorable Verdicts to Westco. .	52
2.	Equitable Principles and Standards were not Applied.	54
3.	The Equitable Claims Should Have Been Tried First.....	58
II.	THE JURY’S VERDICTS ARE INCONSISTENT.....	62
III.	WESTCO IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON IPF’S FRAUD AND BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS.....	70
A.	IPF DID NOT PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF FRAUD AND BREACH OF CONTRACT.	71
B.	THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF JUSTIFIABLE OR REASONABLE RELIANCE.	74

1. **Fraud Claim** 74

2. **Contract Claim** 79

CONCLUSION 83

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND
TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS** 84

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Patten</i> , 137 N.W. 1050 (Iowa 1912).....	79
<i>Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2011).....	38
<i>Arnold v. Grimes</i> , 2 Greene 77 (Iowa 1849)	36, 53
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015).....	31
<i>Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013)	35
<i>Berry Seed Co. v. Hutchings</i> , 74 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1956).....	48
<i>Bovay v. H. M. Byllesby & Co.</i> , 38 A.2d 808 (Del. 1944).....	38
<i>Boyd v. Boyd & Boyd, Inc.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	53
<i>Capital One Bank (USA), v. Denboer</i> , 791 N.W.2d 264 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	81
<i>Caraluzzi v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	77
<i>Carstens v. Cent. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Des Moines</i> , 461 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 1990)	37
<i>Charles Schmitt & Co. v. Barrett</i> , 670 F.2d 802 (8th Cir. 1982)	50
<i>China Trust Bank (U.S.A.) v. Pinter</i> , No. 04 CV 5331, 2007 WL 922421, (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007)	44
<i>Clinton Land Co. v. M/S Assoc., Inc.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1983)	8, 9
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006).	32, 61, 68, 69

<i>Commerce Bank of St. Joseph v. Kansas</i> , 833 P.2d 996 (Kan. 1992)	78
<i>Commonwealth S.S. Co. v. Am. Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 197 F. 780 (N.D. Ohio 1912)	43
<i>Condon Auto Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Crick</i> , 604 N.W.2d 587, 598 (Iowa 1999)	passim
<i>Conrad v. Dorweiler</i> , 189 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1971).....	14, 32, 51
<i>Cook Cnty. v. Barrett</i> , 344 N.E.2d 540 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975).....	40
<i>Coppock v. Lustgraaf</i> , No. 09-0655, 2010 WL 2079676 (Iowa Ct. App. May 26, 2010)	44
<i>Dickinson v. Stevenson</i> , 120 N.W. 324 (Iowa 1909)	37, 48, 53
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	70
<i>Eley v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-958, 2011 WL 671681 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 18, 2011).....	76
<i>Eschavarria v. Nat'l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 880 A.2d 882 (Conn. 2005)	75
<i>Estate of Van Natta v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04-0055, 2005 WL 425497 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 24, 2005)	75
<i>Faust v. Hosford</i> , 93 N.W. 58 (Iowa 1903).....	37
<i>Gatch v. Garretson</i> , 69 N.W. 550 (Iowa 1896)	59
<i>Glass v. Minn. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1982)	46
<i>Grandon v. Ellingson</i> , 144 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1966).....	59
<i>Halterman v. Jackson</i> , No. 07-0094, 2008 WL 141485 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2008)	68
<i>Harman v. Masoneilan Int'l, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 487 (Del. 1982) 33, 37, 38, 48	

<i>Hibbs v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 435 (8th Cir. 1989).....	79
<i>Hidden Cove Marina, Inc. v. Newell</i> , No. 86 C 2742, 1990 WL 43525 (N.D. Ill. April 6, 1990)	79
<i>Hoffman v. Nat'l Med. Enters., Inc.</i> , 442 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 1989)	62, 69
<i>Holden v. Constr. Mach. Co.</i> , 202 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1972).....	36
<i>Holliday v. Rain and Hail L.L.C.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 2004).....	70
<i>Hull v. Watts</i> , 27 S.E. 829 (Va. 1897)	42
<i>Humiston Grain Co. v. Rowley Interstate Trans. Co.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1994)	38
<i>Hunter v. Union State Bank</i> , 505 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 1993).....	46
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996)	55
<i>In re Sibert's Estate</i> , 263 N.W. 5 (Iowa 1935)	37, 53
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 364 B.R. 538 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	78
<i>Int'l Milling Co. v. Gisch</i> , 137 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 1965)	71
<i>Iowa Lamb Corp. v. Kalene Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1149 (N.D. Iowa 1994)	75
<i>Iowa Waste Sys., Inc. v. Buchanan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)	46
<i>Irons v. Cmty. State Bank</i> , 461 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990);	44
<i>Johnston v. Robuck</i> , 73 N.W. 1062 (Iowa 1898).....	57
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013).....	51
<i>Jordan v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , No. 08-0346, 2008 WL 4570309 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2008).....	74
<i>Kalvik v. Seidl</i> , 595 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)	62

<i>Klingensmith v. Klingensmith</i> , 185 N.W. 75 (Iowa 1921).....	54
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> , 380 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1986)	36
<i>Lamasters v. Springer</i> , 99 N.W.2d 300 (Iowa 1959)	71
<i>Lambertson v. Nat’l Inv. & Fin. Co.</i> , 202 N.W. 119 (Iowa 1925)	43
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 844 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014)	50
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1984)	76
<i>Linge v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 1980)	9
<i>Lockard v. Carson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1980).....	77
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Public Entity Nat’l Co.-Midwest</i> , 560 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1997)	71
<i>Mann v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 253 N.W. 506 (Iowa 1934).....	48, 56
<i>Mayrath Co. v. Helgeson</i> , 139 N.W.2d 303 (Iowa 1966).....	78
<i>McAnulty v. Peisen</i> , 226 N.W. 144, 145 (Iowa 1929).....	passim
<i>McDonald v. Sanders</i> , No. 01-1221, 2002 WL 31114131 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2002).....	75
<i>McDowell v. Lloyd</i> , 22 Iowa 448 (Iowa 1867	60
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005).....	34
<i>Mechanicsville Trust & Sav. Bank v. Hawkeye-Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 1968)	71
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 291 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1980)	44
<i>Miller v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	76

<i>Montgomery Ward, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 398 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1987)	74, 76
<i>Navimex v. S/S/N. Ice</i> , 617 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	81
<i>Nieves v. Bell Indus., Inc.</i> , 517 N.W.2d 235 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)	76
<i>Olmstead v. Taylor</i> , 158 N.W. 587 (Iowa 1916).....	60
<i>Pace v. Mason</i> , 221 N.W. 455 (Iowa 1928).....	55
<i>Pickford v. Smith</i> , 241 N.W. 650 (Iowa 1932)	32
<i>Pines Grazing Ass'n, Inc. v. Flying Joseph Ranch, LLC</i> , 265 P.3d 1136 (Idaho 2011)	44
<i>Prodromos v. Everen Sec., Inc.</i> , 906 N.E.2d 599 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	40
<i>Public Fin. Co. v. Van Blaricome</i> , 324 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1982)	74
<i>Roush v. Kartridge Pak Co.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D. Iowa 1993)	74
<i>Rowen v. Le Mars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> , 282 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1979).....	44
<i>Ryman v. Lynch</i> , 41 N.W. 320 (Iowa 1889)	60
<i>Scheldrup v. Gaffney</i> , 55 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 1952)	56
<i>Sirkin v. Fourteenth St. Store</i> , 108 N.Y.S. 830 (N.Y. App. Div. 1908)	44
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Ill. 2003), <i>aff'd.</i> , 376 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2004)	80
<i>Spreitzer v. Hawkeye State Bank</i> , 779 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2009)	73, 77
State ex rel. <i>Bishop v. Travis</i> , 306 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 1981)	60

<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010).....	62, 67, 68
<i>State v. Merrett</i> , 842 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 2014)	62
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 290 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1980)	57
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 445 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	76
<i>State, Dep't of Human Servs. ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001)	45
<i>Television Events & Mktg., Inc. v. Amcon Distrib. Co.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Haw. 2007).....	43
<i>Tinker v. Farmers' State Bank of Charter Oak</i> , 160 N.W. 349 (Iowa 1916).....	57, 59
<i>Twogood v. Allee</i> , 99 N.W. 288 (Iowa 1904).....	57
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Stockdale Agency</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	43, 55
<i>Vacek v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 447 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2006).....	76
<i>Van Sickle Constr. Co. v. Wachovia Commercial Mortg. Inc.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010)	72
<i>Van Sloun v. Agans Bros.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2010).....	42
<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000).....	passim
<i>West Branch State Bank v. Gates</i> , 477 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1991)	46
<i>Wilson v. Shores-Mueller Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 729 (N.D. Iowa 1941)	42, 56
<i>Wright v. Brooke Grp. Ltd.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 2002)	40
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 611.10	9, 31, 32
Iowa Code § 611.4	32

Iowa Code Section 706A.3 49

Other Authorities

10 Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 2664 (3d ed.) 50

1A C.J.S. *Account Stated* § 31, at 86 (2005) 81

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 2.05 cmt. d 79

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY §§ 8.01 39

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST
ENRICHMENT § 43 cmt *b* 46

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST
ENRICHMENT § 43, cmt *g* (2011) 46

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(2) 45

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.903(1) 9, 31, 33

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.931(3) 61
